

**ORIGINAL**

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CENTRE COUNTY,  
PENNSYLVANIA  
CIVIL ACTION – LAW



**Michael J. McQueary,**

Plaintiff,

vs.

**The Pennsylvania State University,**

Defendant.

) Docket No. 2012-1804

) Type of Case:  
) Whistleblower

)      Medical Professional Liability  
) Action (check if applicable)

) Type of Pleading:  
) Reply Brief in Further Support of  
) Definitive Motion for Post-Trial  
) Relief

) Filed on Behalf of:  
) Defendant, The Pennsylvania State  
) University

) Counsel of Record for this Party:

) Nancy Conrad (No. 56157)  
) White and Williams LLP  
) 3701 Corporate Parkway, Suite 300  
) Center Valley, PA 18034  
) (610) 782-4909  
) conradn@whiteandwilliams.com  
) PA I.D. Number 56157

2012 JUN 29 PM 2:20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Plaintiff failed to establish that the University violated the Whistleblower Law.....	1
II. The damages awarded by the Court on the Whistleblower Law claim duplicated the damages awarded by the jury on the defamation and misrepresentation claims.....	3
III. Actual damages under the Whistleblower Law do not include non-economic damages.....	4
IV. The Court erred in denying Defendant’s motion to stay.....	5
V. Any statements of Curley, Schultz, and Spanier regarding the mandated reporter law are not binding on the University.....	6
VI. The University did not waive its argument that the misrepresentation claim was barred by the statute of limitations.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bruzzese v. Bruzzese</i> No. 1056 WDA 2014, 2015 WL 7100724 (Pa. Super. 2015).....	8
<i>Cobbs v. Allied Chemical Corp.</i> 661 A.2d 1375 (Pa. Super. 1995).....	8
<i>Connor v. Allegheny General Hospital</i> 461 A.2d 600 (Pa. 1983).....	8
<i>Durkin v. Equine Clinics, Inc.</i> 546 A.2d 665 (Pa. Super. 1988).....	7
<i>Golashevsky v. Commonwealth</i> 720 A.2d 757 (Pa. 1998).....	1-2
<i>John B. Conomos, Inc. v. Sun Co., Inc.</i> 831 A.2d 696 (Pa. Super. 2003).....	6-7
<i>Joseph v. Scranton Times, LP</i> 129 A.3d 404 (Pa. 2015).....	4-5
<i>O'Rourke v. Commonwealth</i> 778 A.2d 1194 (Pa. 2001).....	1-2
<i>Palazzolo v. Damsker</i> No. 10-CV-7430, 2011 WL 2601536 (E.D. Pa. June 30, 2011).....	4
<i>Rankin v. City of Philadelphia</i> 963 F. Supp. 463 (E.D. Pa. 1997).....	4
<i>Schaaf v. Kaufman</i> 850 A.2d 655 (Pa. Super. 2004).....	8
<i>Sites v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC</i> 646 F. Supp. 2d 699 (M.D. Pa. 2009).....	4
<i>Weider v. Hoffman</i> 238 F. Supp. 437 (M.D. Pa. 1965).....	4

**STATUTES**

23 Pa.C.S. § 6311 .....6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

210 PA. CODE § 65.37 .....8

PA. R. PROF'L CONDUCT § 1.8(f) .....5

PA. R. PROF'L CONDUCT § 4.2 .....5
